AMENDMENT NO. 25

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY/PSI AGREEMENT


This Amendment made the ____ day of __________ 2005 modifies the Agreement for Professional Services between the City of Portland (City) and Portland Streetcar, Inc. (PSI) dated October 2, 1997, City Agreement No. 31428 (Agreement)

Whereas, on November 30, 2004, the PSI Board of Directors adopted Resolution 04-26 which among other things authorized the Chair to approve Amendment No. 23 to the City/PSI Agreement for services related to the Bancroft Extension project; and

Whereas, on December 22, 2004 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 179007 approving Amendment No. 23 to the Agreement that provides for PSI, through its consultants, to carry out conceptual design and preliminary cost estimating services and to prepare a finance plan for extension of the Streetcar from S.W. Gibbs to SW Bancroft on a S.W. Moody/Bond couplet alignment (Phase 3c project); and

Whereas, PSI consultants have completed alignment analysis and conceptual design studies under Amendment No. 23 and the City’s contractor has completed cost estimates for the Phase 3c project; and

Whereas, the preliminary alignment analysis carried out under Amendment No. 23 to the Agreement concluded that the Phase 3c project alignment should connect Moody and Bond at SW Lowell Street at the south end of the extension, and should connect rail from Bond back to Moody at SW Gibbs; and 

Whereas, the alignment analysis also concluded that the Phase 3c project should proceed as quickly as possible so as to coordinate the installation of the Streetcar improvements with existing contracts for constructing a portion of SW Moody and SW Bond in the South Waterfront District and that such coordination would: 1) be most cost effective for the City; 2) cause the least amount of construction disruption to residents and workers in the District; and 3) would assist the City and Portland Development Commission through acceleration of the growth of tax increment funds to support affordable housing, greenway development and other City priorities for the district; and

Whereas, cost estimates for the Phase 3c project indicate the cost of the Streetcar and street, street lighting, traffic signal and utility improvements is approximately $11.0 million; and

Whereas, PSI consultants have developed a project finance plan and reached agreement with TriMet staff regarding funding of operations which is expected to be approved by the TriMet Board in October 2005; and 

Whereas, the City would like PSI to provide services required to proceed with the design of the Phase 3c project at the earliest possible date, and, as necessary, provide services related to construction of an immediate phase of the Phase 3c project in conjunction with the South Waterfront Street improvements already underway to maximize efficiencies and project costs savings. 

AGREEMENT

1.
Scope of Services.

a. PSI, through its consultants, shall provide the services described in the Scope of Services attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A. 

b. Services under this amendment are limited to design and management services required for carrying out initial Phase 3c project construction work, including construction of the Streetcar track slab and related underground facilities in conjunction with certain South Waterfront Central District streets now under construction (S.W. Moody and Bond between S.W. Gibbs and Lane), scheduled to be completed before March 1, 2006, as well as initial design of the balance of the Phase 3c project.  Further design and management services required for completing the balance of the Phase 3c project will be the subject of a future amendment yet to be negotiated and approved by PSI and the City.

2.
Total Maximum Compensation.  Total Maximum Compensation provided for in the Agreement shall increase by $450,000 as set out in the Budget attached to this Amendment as Exhibit B.  

3.
ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE AGREEMENT REMAIN UNCHANGED.

AMENDMENT NO. 25 AGREED TO THIS ______ DAY OF _________ 2005:

PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC.

By:____________________________________


John Carroll


Chair, Board of Directors

Approved as to Form:

_______________________________________


Christopher P. Thomas

CITY OF PORTLAND






By: ____________________________________


Sam Adams






Commissioner of Public Utilities




By: ____________________________________


Gary Blackmer


City Auditor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________________



City Attorney

Exhibit A

Portland Streetcar, Inc.

City/PSI Agreement Amendment #25

Lowell Extension (Phase 3c)

Scope of Services

A. Project Management – Design and Preconstruction Phase (SOJ)

1. Schedule and manage weekly project team meetings of design consultants.  Prepare and promptly distribute minutes of meetings.

2. Develop preliminary project schedule.

3. Develop and monitor overall Lowell Extension Project Budget.  Coordinate and refine cost estimates prepared by civil and electrical engineering consultants and Contractor and monitor design and estimated construction expenses endeavoring to keep them within the budgeted funds.

4. Coordinate design of streetcar along Gibbs with design teams for Portland Tram Project and OHSU Building One Project.  Include as necessary coordination with Tram Project design team for design of Gibbs Plaza improvements.

5. Coordinate preliminary and final engineering and design of the Streetcar extension, associated utilities, and new streets in the Phase 3c project area. 

6. As necessary, coordinate design and relocation of public and private utilities in conflict with the Streetcar track slab by conducting meetings with utility representatives.  Monitor the costs of relocating public utilities (water and sewer) that may be relocated at project expense.

7. Issue contract documents prepared by civil and electrical engineering consultants to Contractor for review, value engineering, approval and pricing.

8. Negotiate one or multiple contract amendments with Contractor to carry out the work required for the Streetcar extension.

9. Assist City with development of Ordinances, Resolutions and other documents for presentation to Portland City Council for approval.

10. Assist Property Owners and the City in establishing a Local Improvement District (LID) by recommending LID boundaries and an assessment formula, preparing estimates of assessments and addressing issues raised by property owners.  Assist the City with organization and notification of public meetings.  Assist with distribution of required public notices.

11. Develop and implement a Community Relations Plan for the project.

12. In the event the City approves an initial phase of construction work in conjunction with the South Waterfront Street Improvement project, provide project management, coordination and contract administration services as outlined in the Scope of Services attached to City/PSI Amendment No. 23.

B.
Design (URS)

1. Project Management

1.1. Provide contract management for the design project team and subconsultants to complete the project on time and on budget. This task includes contract setup, accounting and contract management. Prepare monthly progress reports.

1.2. Provide coordination and direction to the design team and subconsultants. Hold internal design coordination meetings.

1.3. Attend regular Project Team Meetings with Portland Streetcar and City of Portland. 

1.4. Prepare a draft schedule that outlines the design activity.

1.5. Coordinate Project drafting standards and assemble deliverables for major submittals.

1.6. In the event the City approves an initial phase of construction work in conjunction with the South Waterfront Street Improvement project, provide field engineering and design support during construction as outlined in the Scope of Services attached to City/PSI Amendment No. 23.

2. Survey

2.1. Collect current base maps from existing waterfront developments (Otak). Convert existing metric streetcar files from the Gibbs Extension to match the English base mapping obtained from the South Waterfront Developers. Collect the latest Aerial Tram design files and rectify these files with other base maps.

2.2. Provide detailed survey information as needed to complete design of construction documents. At a minimum this will include a detailed survey of the Moody Avenue right-of-way (ROW) between Lane and Bancroft extending to the face of adjacent buildings or 10’ beyond the ROW (whichever is less). It is anticipated that a complete survey of the ROW improvements along the entire alignment will be needed as well (to be verified during design). Survey control shall use English units and shall match the control set by Otak for the developments in the South Waterfront. Electronic survey information will be provided in the form of AutoCAD drawing files and shall supplement the base maps. An electronic surface (DTM) shall be created for use during design.

2.3. Provide survey support needed to legally describe the new Lowell Street ROW.

2.4. Provide easement descriptions for corners where easements are required. This may include 2 corners along Gibbs Street (or Whitaker Street) and two corners along Lowell Street.

3. Design

3.1. Add the streetcar track slab into the current design of the streets along Moody and Bond between Gibbs and Lane.

3.2. Develop design for tracks along Gibbs Street.

3.3. Develop design for track and roadway along Lowell Street.

3.4. Review current City of Portland concepts for Bond Avenue between Lane and Bancroft and produce final designs for the track and roadway in this section of Bond Avenue.

3.5. Develop design for track and roadway on Moody between Lane and Bancroft.

3.6. Develop design for Gibbs/Moody intersection.

3.7. Develop Track procurement documents for 25m turnout, rails and transitions.

3.8. Locate 3 platforms and provide design layouts and details.

3.9. Develop designs for modifications to Gibbs Platform.

3.10. For each concept design and at each major submittal during design, assemble estimated quantities for pay items to support capital cost estimates performed by the Contractor.  Prepare Engineer’s Estimates as necessary for specialized design elements.

4. Utility Design

4.1. Review all utility information shown in the base mapping. Prepare a summary of the utility conflicts for review by the affected utilities. Update conflict list as design progresses.

4.2. Locate inlets and coordinate connections to main sewers (main sewers to be designed by City Bureau of Environmental Services (BES)). Coordinate track drainage and connections into existing storm drainage system.

4.3. Prepare design details for modifying existing BES manholes that are in direct conflict with the track slab.

4.4. Coordinate locations of private duct banks under tracks.

4.5. Estimate quantities for drainage system elements.

5. Traffic Engineering

5.1. Determine bike lane routing on Moody Avenue.

5.2. Analyze intersection operations with the introduction of streetcar service at:

· SW Moody Avenue @ SW Gibbs Street

· SW Moody Avenue @ SW Abernathy Street

5.3. Prepare preliminary design reports (short memorandums) describing proposed operational characteristics of the traffic signals at each intersection.

5.4. Provide recommendations for traffic signal phasing and operational characteristics for the modified intersections.

5.5. Develop traffic signal designs for the intersections noted above showing proposed traffic signal pole and signal head locations, any anticipated traffic signal detection and the proposed traffic signal controller location.  Coordinate design with City traffic signal staff.

5.6. Coordinate traffic signal designs with Overhead Catenary System (OCS) layout for the streetcar extension. 

5.7. Coordinate signal operations with proposed Streetcar operations and communications, including preemption if necessary, as they relate to the traffic signal design.

5.8. Prepare signing and striping plans within the project in accordance with the MUTCD and City standards.

5.9. Estimate quantities for traffic design elements

6. Geotechnical Subgrade Investigation and Pavement Design 

6.1. Review Geologic Maps and Previous Geotechnical Explorations completed along and adjacent to the proposed alignment, especially the existing City Combined Sewer Outfall project (CSO) geotechnical data.  This will be used to evaluate for the consolidation potential of the soils located beneath the proposed alignment and also for OCS and traffic signal poles.

6.2. Prepare and submit five copies of a Geotechnical Report containing record information of soils investigation logs, interpretation and engineering significance of results, and conclusions regarding all soils/materials testing conducted for this project.

7. Systems - Electrification Design 

7.1. Develop design basis memorandum for the traction power system elements for the Streetcar system, including substation, underground distribution and OCS.

7.2. Provide design support for location of a new traction power substation.

7.3. Perform calculations to estimate the substation power requirements in regards to vehicle performance.  Confirm substation requirements for Gibbs Extension.  Provide calculations to estimate the number and size of the outgoing dc feeder cables and the contact wire size. 

7.4. Provide design support during alignment development, including coordination with terminus design, landscape design, underground utilities, existing utility poles and planned streetcar improvements.

7.5. Prepare designs for the mainline substation.

7.6. Develop pole designs for joint-use OCS/light poles.

7.7. Produce preliminary and final OCS layout plans as well as OCS structural and assembly designs.

7.8. Provide design support for train and traffic signals related to Streetcar operations, and the interface with traffic operations.

7.9. Develop design for modifications needed to the existing train signal system along Moody Avenue

7.10. Prepare specifications for systems elements

7.11. Estimate quantities for systems design elements. 

8. Street lighting Design 

8.1. Prepare streetlight conduit system layouts. 

8.2. Develop quantities for street-lighting design elements.

Deliverables:


· Monthly progress reports

· Project design schedule

· Preliminary design reports describing proposed operational characteristics of the traffic signals at each signalized intersection

· Systems design basis memorandum 

· Legal survey documents for Lowell ROW and corner easements

· Geotechnical Report

· Designs for all disciplines on 11” x 17” bond paper. Up to 15 copies of these plans will be submitted for every review period. Final signed plans will be plotted on 22” x 34” bond paper.

· Systems design basis memorandum 

· Legal survey documents for Lowell ROW and corner easements

· Geotechnical Report

Assumptions:

· Design Team meeting minutes will be prepared by SOJ.

· Cost estimating will be done by the CMGC.

· City will provide all available existing base mapping and utility information. 

· Final street paving on Moody and Bond, between Gibbs and Lane, is scheduled to occur in October/November 2005. Due to this schedule, track and roadway profiles in this area will need to be finalized early in the design process.

· Moody Avenue minimum elevation will be 33.5 feet at centerline of road and top of curbs.

· Proposed Lowell Avenue alignment will be parallel to and north of the existing Lowell ROW.

· Special trackwork will include a turnout near the intersection of Moody Avenue and Lowell Street. Fabrication of the turnout is expected to take at least 9 months. It may be necessary to finalize turnout details early so that the turnout can be ordered and fabricated to meet the construction schedule.

· The terminus platform will be located on the sidewalk south of Lowell Street between Moody Avenue and Bond Avenue.

· Anticipated fills along Moody and Bond will not exceed 4 feet and fill slopes will be allowed on adjacent properties or against adjacent buildings or small walls will be used within the existing ROW.

· Utility coordination efforts with BES, City Bureau of Water and private utilities will be led by SOJ. 

· Plans will be designed using English units. 

· Others will create architectural designs for proposed joint-use light/OCS poles.

· Final sealed plans for all disciplines on 22” x 34” bond paper. Final plans will be delivered to the City printers where all final copies (half-size and full-size) will be prepared.

Exhibit B

Portland Streetcar, Inc.

City/PSI Agreement Amendment #25

Lowell Extension (Phase 3c)

Budget

(October 1, 2005 to March 1, 2006)

Project Management Services (SOJ)
$120,000

Design Services
$330,000
Total Maximum Compensation
$450,000

This contract amount covers only design and project management services to March 1, 2006.

